



भा. क. अनु. पा. - केंद्रीय खारा जलजीव पालन अनुसंधान संस्थान  
ICAR - CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF BRACKISHWATER AQUACULTURE

(ISO 9001 : 2015 Certified)

भारतीय कृषि अनुसंधान परिषद, कृषि एवं किसान कल्याण मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार  
Indian Council of Agricultural Research, Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, Govt. of India  
75, संथोम हाई रोड, एम. आर. सी. नगर, आर. ए. पुरम, चेन्नई- 600 028, तमिल नाडु, भारत  
75, Santhome High Road, M. R. C. Nagar, R. A. Puram, Chennai- 600 028, Tamil Nadu, India

**CIBA GST: 33AAAAI1830P1ZO**

**आदेश/Order No: CIBA/25-26/456**

**कार्य आदेश / WORK ORDER**

**फाइल संख्या / F.No: 16-19/25-26/ST**

**दिनांक / Date: 28-08-2025**

**सेवा में / To,**

**M/s. G.VENKATESAN**  
**(Engineering Contractor)**  
Old # 5/445, New #7/272,  
Gandhi Nagar Main Road,  
Medavakkam, Chennai – 600 100.  
**Email: gopalvenkatesan1965@gmail.com**

**विषय/Sub: Work order for repair and maintenance work for seaweed propagation Unit at MES- Reg**

**संदर्भ / Ref: Nil, Date: 25-08-2025**

**महोदय/ महोदया / Sir/Madam,**

This has reference to the above subject & your estimate thereon. It is requested to carry out the following work Before 30-09-2025.

Sl.No	Item	Qty	Rate	Total (Including GST)
1	Removing dry or oil bound distemper, water proofing cement paint and the like by scrapping, sand papering and preparing the surface smooth including necessary repairs to scratches etc	400	28	11,200.00
2	Chipping of unsound/weak concrete material from slabs beams, columns etc with manual Chisel and/ or by standard power driven percussion type or of approved make including tapering of all edges, making square shoulders of cavities including cleaning the exposed concrete surface and reinforcement with wire brushes etc. and disposal of debris for all lead and lifts all complete as per direction of Engineer-InCharge 25mm average thickness	25	1200	30,000.00
3	Providing, mixing and applying bonding coat of approved adhesive on chipped portion of RCC as per specifications and in all respect t.SBR Polymer (@10% of cement weight) modified cement motrepreftitious bond coat @ 2.2 kg cement per sqm of surface are mixed with specified proportion of approved polymer	25	300	7,500.00

4	Providing, mixing and applying SBR polymer (of approved make) modified Cement mortar in proportion of 1:4 (1 cement: 4 graded coarse sand with polymer minimum 2% by wt. of cement used) as per specifications and .12mm average thickness	25	350	8,750.00
5	Paint for the internal Surface of concrete tank shall be Food Grade High Build Tank lining paint (Berger Epilux 78 HBTL/ ASIAN APCODUR 699/ NEROLAN FOOD GRADE HIGH BUILD TANK LINING) or approved equivalent paints 3 coats 75 Micron each	400	925	3,70,000.00
6	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead etc.	75	250	18,750.00
7	52 mm thick cement concrete flooring with concrete hardener topping, under layer 40 mm thick cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) and top layer 12 mm thick cement hardener consisting of mix 1:2 (1 cement hardener mix: 2 graded stone aggregate 6 mm nominal size) by volume, hardening compound mixed @ 2 litre per 50 kg of cement or as per manufacturer's specifications. This includes cost of cement slurry, but excluding the cost of nosing of steps etc. complete. front portion of tank	75	1750	1,31,250.00
8	CEMENT PLASTER (IN COARSE SAND) 20 mm cement plaster of mix : 1:6 (1 cement: 6 coarse sand	120	450	54,000.00
9	Removing white or colour wash by scraping and sand papering and preparing the surface smooth including necessary repairs to scratches etc. complete	150	15	2,250.00
10	Finishing walls with Premium Acrylic Smooth exterior paint with Silicone additives of required shade: New work (Two or more coats applied @ 1.43 ltr/10 sqm over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 0.90 litre/10 sqm)	190	200	38,000.00
11	Providing PVC Pipe, Shoe, Elbow, Coupling and necessary fittings etc., including labour charges. Complete in all respects as per site requirement.	1	40000	40,000.00
12	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 foundation and plinth Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement: 6 coarse sand)	1	1650	1,650.00
13	Supply and installation of FRP grating trench cover including necessary cutting, edge finishing, and proper fixing over trench. Complete in all respects as per site requirement.	4	8000	32,000.00
<b>Grand Total</b>				<b>7,45,350.00</b>
<b>(Rupees Seven Lakh Forty Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Only)</b>				

On satisfactory completion of service/work at MES it is requested to submit the pre receipted invoice drawn in favour of "The Director", CIBA, Chennai-600 028 along with work report / GST certificate and copy of cancelled cheque as applicable etc. for releasing the payment. Payment will be made at the earliest after completion of the work and **deducting the TDS on IT(2%) and GST if applicable as per government rules.**

भवदीय / Yours Faithfully,

E. Mary Desouza  
29-8-25

सहायक प्रशासनिक अधिकारी / Asst. Administrative Officer,

तिलिपि / Copy to

- The Chief Finance & Accounts Officer, CIBA, Chennai.
- The DDO, CIBA, Chennai
- Shri. R. Aravind ,Sci, CIBA, Chennai.

(C.No. 385449, Note #13, Dt:27-08-2025, Fund: Institute-Minor Works 25-26)